

City of Greensboro

Melvin Municipal Building 300 W. Washington Street Greensboro, NC 27401

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 19-0692 Version: 1 Name:

Type:ResolutionStatus:PassedFile created:9/24/2019In control:City CouncilOn agenda:10/15/2019Final action:10/15/2019

Title: Resolution Approving a Professional Services Change Order in the Amount of \$188,600 to Contract

2019-5003 with HDR Engineering, Inc. of the Carolinas for Property Acquisition Support Services

Sponsors:

Indexes: Outside City Limits, WR Contracts

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. North Carolina Secretary of State Search Results.pdf, 2. GFE Review- 2019 -5003 Property

Acquisition Support Svcs Mega Site CO#1.pdf, 3. 19-0692 Reso HDR Megasite CO1 2019-5003.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Resolution Approving a Professional Services Change Order in the Amount of \$188,600 to Contract 2019-5003 with HDR Engineering, Inc. of the Carolinas for Property Acquisition Support Services

Council Priority: Maintain Infrastructure and Provide Sustainable Growth Opportunities

Department: Water Resources

Council District: 1

Public Hearing: N/A Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Steven D. Drew, 373-7893 Contact 2 and Phone: Kristine Williams, 373-2556

PURPOSE:

City Council approval is requested for a change order to Contract 2019-5003 for Property Acquisition Support Services needed for water and sewer extensions to the Greensboro Randolph Megasite Project. Additional professional services support is required for property acquisition and design of the first phase of the project. City Council approval is required for this change order with HDR Engineering, Inc for \$188,600.

BACKGROUND:

The Professional Services of HDR were requested to perform the property acquisition support services necessary to extend water and sewer utilities to the Greensboro-Randolph Mega Site. Services provided by HDR included field staking of proposed easements, meetings with property owners, design changes related to property acquisition and locating private septic systems. Additional services are needed as part of Change Order 1. CO 1 includes the preparation of 64 additional easement documents for properties related to the project. In

File #: ID 19-0692, Version: 1

addition, CO1 includes changes related to project phasing such as minor design changes for Phase 1 and permitting related to Phase 2. The City decided to follow the phasing approach because of funding and so the contracts are more manageable during construction.

HDR's MWBE commitment on the original contract was 21.06% MBE. HDR proposes to continue their MWBE commitment on the change order, with 24.55% MBE (JC Waller & Associates, PC) and 4.88% WBE (MLA Design Group), bringing the total MWBE commitment for the contract to 23.38% MBE and 3.24% WBE.

BUDGET IMPACT:

Funds in the amount of \$188,600 for this construction contract are budgeted in the Water Resources Bond Fund account 507-7013-01.5410.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

The Water Resources Department recommends City Council approval of a Change Order in the amount of \$188,600 to Contract 2019-5003 with HDR Engineering, Inc. of the Carolinas for Property Acquisition Support Services.